

A Tradition of Stewardship A Commitment to Service

Planning, Building, & Environmental Services 1195 Third Street, Suite 210 Napa, CA 94559 Main: (707) 253-4417 Fax: (707) 253-4336

# **PLANNING APPLICATION FORM**

## **Applicant Information**

Applicant Contact Name: Summit Engineering, Inc.	Property Owner C	Property Owner Contact  Name: Owen Davidson	
Mailing Address: 463 Aviation blvd, ste 200	Mailing Address: 7801 St.	Mailing Address: 7801 St. Helena Hwy	
City: Santa Rosa State: CA	Zip: 95403 City: Oakvile	State; CA Zip: 94562	
Phone: 707-527-0775 x110	Phone: <u>}07 287</u>	+ 810 <u>3</u>	
E-Mail Address: briana@summit-sr.com	E-Mail Address: Ollie david	son@cbrands.com	
Agent Contact	Other Represent	ative Contact	
Name:		☐ Engineer ☑ Architect ☐ Agent	
Mailing Address:	Name: Aiden Darling Des	Name: Aiden Darling Design	
City: State:			
Phone:		State: CA Zip; 94107	
E-Mail Address:			
	E-Mail Address: dd@aidlin-	-darling-design com	
Project Name: Robert Mondavi Winery Use F Project Address: 7801 St. Helena Hwy, Oakv Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 027-280-067, 03 Size of site (acreage and/or square footage):	27-280-066 -/- 93 76, +/- 32.75	NO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
General Plan Designation; Agricultural resource	e Zoning: AP	Zoning: AP	
Application Type <sup>1</sup>	File No(s)		
Administrative	Planning Commission/ALUC/BOS	Zoning Administrator	
Erosion Control Plan:  Track I  Track II	Major Modification: ☐ Winery ☐ Other	☐ Certificate of Legal Non Conformity	
☐ Admin Viewshed	Use Permit:	☐ Other Minor Modification	
☐ Fence Entry Structure Permit	□ Winery □ Other	☐ Road Exception	
☐ Land Division/Mergers	□ Viewshed	☐ Small Winery Exemption	
☐ Site Plan Approval/Modification	☐ AG Preserve Contract	☑ Winery Minor Modification	
☐ Winery Administrative Permit	Development Agreement	□ Variance	
☐ Other Very Minor Modification	☐ Airport Land Use Consistency Determination	□ Viewshed	
□ Addressing	☐ General, Specific or Airport Land Use Plan	Other:	
□ Signs	Amendment	Misc. Services	
Temporary Event:	□ Variance	☐ Use Determination	
□ 51-400 □ 401+	☐ Zoning Map/Text Amendment	☐ Status Determination☐ Other:	
☐ Late Application Submittal	Application Estitled to Eco Weiver		
☐ Application Entitled to Fee Waiver☐ Other:	☐ Con. Reg. Exception		
	☐ Other:		

<sup>1:</sup> Include corresponding submittal requirements for each application type.

**Detailed Project Description (required):** A typed, detailed project description is required that describes the proposed development or use(s); the existing site conditions/uses; the number, size, type and nature of any proposed residential dwelling units or total amount of new non-residential square-footage by type of use. Please refer to specific Supplemental Application submittal handouts for details to describe the project and required special studies.

#### **Conditions of Application**

- 1. All materials (plans, studies, documents, etc.) and representations submitted in conjunction with this form shall be considered a part of this application and publicly available for review and use, including reproduction.
- 2. The owner shall inform the Planning Division in writing of any changes.
- 3. Agent authorization: The property owner authorizes the listed agent(s) and/or other representative(s) to appear before staff, the Director, the Zoning Administrator, and Planning Commission to represent the owner's interests and to file applications, plans and other information on the owner's behalf.
- 4. Certification and Indemnification Form: Refer to attached form for notifications and required signature.
- 5. Fees: The applicant agrees to pay the County any and all processing fees imposed by the Board of Supervisor's current Fee Resolution Including the establishment of an hourly fee application agreement and initial deposit. Applicant understands that fees include, but not limited to: Planning, Engineering, Public Works, and County Counsel staff time billed at an hourly rate; required Consultant service billed rates; production or reproduction of materials and exhibits; public notice advertisements; and postage. In the event the property owner is different than the applicant, the property owner must sign to indicate consent to the filing and agreement to pay fees in the event of the applicant's failure to pay said fees. Failure to pay all accumulated fees by the time of public hearing will result in a continuance.
- 6. This form, together with the corresponding application forms for specific permits, will become the Permit Document.

I have read and agree with all of the above. The above information and attached documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. All property owners holding a title Interest must sign the application form. If there are more than two property owners, list their names, mailing addresses, phone numbers and signatures on a separate sheet of paper.

If you wish notice of meetings/correspondence to be sent to parties other than those listed on Page 1, please list them on a separate piece of paper.

Cerc 3/23/2022	Approximation of the second se
Property Owner's Signature and Date	Property Owner's Signature and Date

**Applicant/Agent Statement** 

I am authorized and empowered to act as an agent on behalf of the owner of record on all matters relating to this application. I declare that the foregoing is true and correct and accept that false or inaccurate owner authorization may invalidate or delay action on this application.

3/23/2022

Applicant's Signature and Date

	Application Fees		
Date Received:	Deposit Amount	\$	
Reseived by:	Flat Fee Due	\$	
Receipt No.	Total	\$	
File No.	Check No		

### **Hourly Fee Agreement**

PROJECT File:; request fo	or the Robert Mondavi Winery Use Permit modification
	I, Owen Davidson
the undersigned, hereby authorize the County of Napa to p	rocess the above referenced permit request in accordance with
the Napa County Code. I am providing \$	_ as a deposit to pay for County staff review, coordination
and processing costs related to my permit request based on	actual staff time expended and other direct costs. In making
this deposit, I acknowledge and understand that the depo	sit may only cover a portion of the total processing costs.
Actual costs for staff time are based on hourly rates adopt	ed by the Board of Supervisors in the most current Napa
County fee schedule. I also understand and agree that I an	n responsible for paying these costs even if the application is
withdrawn or not approved.	

I understand and agree to the following terms and conditions of this Hourly Fee Agreement:

- 1. Time spent by Napa County staff in processing my application and any direct costs will be billed against the available deposit. "Staff time" includes, but is not limited to, time spent reviewing application materials, site visits, responding by phone or correspondence to inquiries from the applicant, the applicant's representatives, neighbors and/or interested parties, attendance and participation at meetings and public hearings, preparation of staff reports and other correspondence, or responding to any legal challenges related to the application during the processing of your application. "Staff" includes any employee of the Planning, Building and Environmental Services Department (PBES), the Office of the County Counsel, or other County staff necessary for complete processing of the application. "Direct costs" include any consultant costs for the peer review of materials submitted with the application, preparation of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documents, expanded technical studies, project management, and/or other outside professional assistance required by the County and agreed to by the applicant. The cost to manage consultant contracts by staff will also be billed against the available deposit.
- Staff will review the application for completeness and provide me with a good faith estimate of the full cost of
  processing the permit. Any requested additional deposit shall be submitted to PBES to allow continued
  processing of the project.
- 3. I understand that the County desires to avoid incurring permit processing costs without having sufficient funds on deposit. If staff determines that inadequate funds are on deposit for continued processing, staff shall notify me in writing and request an additional deposit amount estimated necessary to complete processing of my application. I agree to submit sufficient funds as requested by staff to process the project through the hearing process within 30 days of the request.
- 4. I understand that if the amount on deposit falls below zero, staff will notify me and stop work on the application until sufficient additional funds are provided
- If the final cost is less than the amount remaining on deposit, the unused portion of the deposit will be refunded to me. If the final cost is more than the available deposit, I agree to pay the amount due within 30 days of billing.
- 6. If I fail to pay any invoices or requests for additional deposits within 30 days, the County may either stop processing my permit application, or after conducting a hearing, may deny my permit application. If I fail to pay any amount due after my application is approved, I understand that my permit may not be exercised, or may be subject to revocation. I further agree that no building, grading, sewage, or other project related permits will be issued if my account is in arrears.

Owen Davidson	
Mailing Address of the Applicant responsible for paying processing fees Robert Mondavi Winery	:
7801 St. Helena Hwy	
Oakville, CA 94562	
Signature:*	
Email Address: ollie.davidson@cbrands.com	
Date: 3/23/2022	
Phone Number 207 287 \$103	

\*ATTENTION - The applicant will be held responsible for all charges.

my obligation to pay any invoices in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

7. I may file a written request for a further explanation or itemization of invoices, but such a request does not alter

#### **Certification and Indemnification**

Applicant certifies that all the information contained in this application, including all information required in the Checklist of Required Application Materials and any supplemental submitted information including, but not limited to, the information sheet, water supply/waste disposal information sheet, site plan, floor plan, building elevations, water supply/waste disposal system site plan and toxic materials list, is complete and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge. Applicant and property owner hereby authorize such investigations including access to County Assessor's Records as are deemed necessary by the County Planning Division for preparation of reports related to this application, including the right of access to the property involved.

Pursuant to Chapter 1.30 of the Napa County Code, as part of the application for a discretionary land use project approval for the project identified below, Applicant agrees to defend, indemnify, release and hold harmless Napa County, its agents, officers, attorneys, employees, departments, boards and commissions (hereafter collectively "County") from any claim, action or proceeding (hereafter collectively "proceeding") brought against County, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or annul the discretionary project approval of the County, or an action relating to this project required by any such proceeding to be taken to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act by County, or both. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to damages awarded against the County, if any, and cost of suit, attorneys' fees, and other liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding that relate to this discretionary approval or an action related to this project taken to comply with CEQA whether incurred by the Applicant, the County, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. Applicant further agrees to indemnify the County for all of County's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages, which the County incurs in enforcing this indemnification agreement.

Applicant further agrees, as a condition of project approval, to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County for all costs incurred in additional investigation of or study of, or for supplementing, redrafting, revising, or amending any document (such as an EIR, negative declaration, specific plan, or general plan amendment) if made necessary by said proceeding and if the Applicant desires to pursue securing approvals which are conditioned on the approval of such documents.

In the event any such proceeding is brought, County shall promptly notify the Applicant of the proceeding, and County shall cooperate fully in the defense. If County fails to promptly notify the Applicant of the proceeding, or if County fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the Applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. The County shall retain the right to participate in the defense of the proceeding if it bears its own attorneys' fees and costs, and defends the action in good faith. The Applicant shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless the settlement is approved by the Applicant.

Owen Davidson			
Print Name of Property Owner	Print Name Signature of Applicant (if different)		
ada	3/23/2022		
Signature of Property Owner	Date	Signature of Applicant	Date